503754742 03/25/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3801388

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MEDI GMBH & CO. KG	11/24/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PRO LIMB INTERNATIONAL CORP.	
Street Address:	NO. 20-3, SINSING ST.	
Internal Address:	SHULIN DIST.	
City:	NEW TAIPEI CITY 238	
State/Country:	TAIWAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11597023

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)661-8002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-661-8000 Email: info@Imiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: LUCAS & MERCANTI, LLP

Address Line 1: 30 BROAD STREET

Address Line 2: 21ST FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BLAU-24
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONALD C. LUCAS
SIGNATURE:	/DCL/
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=EXECUTED-Asgmt24#page1.tif source=EXECUTED-Asgmt24#page2.tif

PATENT 503754742 REEL: 038262 FRAME: 0660

Cooker No. HEAT 24

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, medi GmbH & Co. KG, a German limited partnership ("MEDI") is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the following US patent application and hereby conveys, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto the Assignee, PRO LIMB INTERNATIONAL CORP.. a Taiwanese corporation ("PRO LIMB"), having an office at No. 20-3, Sinsing St., Shulin Dist., New Taipei City 238, Taiwan, R.O.C., the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said patent application, the invention or improvement in PROSTHETIC JOINT, said invention being fully described and/or claimed in the application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, the application of which was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 7, 2008 as United States Application Number 11/597,023, in and for the United States and the right to sue for present, past, and future infringement, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patents therefor may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said MEDI has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said PRO LIMB, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the patent application, any patent rights and inventor's certificates relating thereto, including, without limitation, any divisions and continuations of the patent applications, all patents which may be granted on such applications, all reissues and reexaminations thereof, all rights to sue for past infringement thereunder and all patents which may be granted for such inventions by the United States and all corresponding rights throughout the world and all applications therefor and all income, royalties, damages and payments now due of which later become payable in respect thereto, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said PRO LIMB for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms which said Patents, are or may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by MEDI, if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

PATENT REEL: 038262 FRAME: 0661 Docket No. BLAU-24

MEDI agrees to sign any additional assignments and other appropriate documentation necessary to effectuate and validate this Assignment, as soon as is practicable after the date of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, MEDI has caused this instrument to be signed by its duly authorized representative.

Dated: <u>24 11. 15</u>

medi GmbH & Co. KG

By

Name: Stelan Welhermaller

Title: CEO

PATENT REEL: 038262 FRAME: 0662

RECORDED: 03/25/2016